RESOLUTION No. 20-99

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF FISCAL YEAR 2020 CYCLE COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION GRANTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,600.00 TO DIOS CON NOSOTROS CORP., \$3,950.00 TO EVERLASTING DANCE FOUNDATION, \$4,200.00 TO GST 552 DORAL INC., \$3,400.00 TO MIAMI DYNASTY, \$3,950.00 TO MIAMI YOUTH SYMPHONY AND \$3,750.00 TO TOYS FOR KIDS MIAMI; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral received six (6) applications in response to the FY20

Cycle of Community Based Organization (CBO) Grant Applications by May 8th, 2020 at

3:30 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the applications, the CBO Scoring Committee

respectfully recommends that the Mayor and City Council approve CBO awards to each

of the following organizations:

- 1. Dios Con Nosotros Inc. \$3,600.00
- 2. Everlasting Dance Foundation \$3,950.00
- 3. GST 552 Doral Inc. \$4,200.00
- 4. Miami Dynasty \$3,400.00
- 5. Miami Youth Symphony \$3,950.00
- 6. Toys For Kids Miami \$3,750.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and the City Council of the City of Doral hereby approves a CBO award of \$3,600.00 to Dios Con Nosotros Corp., \$3,950.00 to Everlasting Dance

Foundation, \$4,200.00 to GST 552 Doral Inc., \$3,400.00 to Miami Dynasty, \$3,950.00 to Miami Youth Symphony and \$3,750.00 to Toys For Kids Miami.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote

was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of June, 2020.

RMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAF

ATTEST.

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESC CITY ATTORNEY